



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky
Clearinghouse Director

Richard Sweet
Clearinghouse Assistant Director

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 04-100

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated October 2002.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. Since s. Trans 102.025 is a new section created in the rule, why does the numbering of the subsections in the new section begin with sub. (2)? Should it begin with sub. (1)? If so, all of the subsections should be renumbered. In addition, either both of the subsections should have titles or neither should.

In sub. (2), first sentence, the term “immediately” does not appear to be necessary and should be deleted. At the end of the second sentence, “the foregoing” should be replaced by “these actions.” In sub. (3), what does the phrase “person who prescribed it” mean? This needs to be clarified.

b. In s. Trans 102.15 (3) (a) 20., “of an inmate” should be moved to after “all aliases.” In sub. (4) (a) 5., “is expired 8 years or less” should replace “is not expired by more than 8 years.” This will parallel the language in subd. 2.

c. In s. Trans 102.15 (4) (a) 18. and 19., the provisions should be made more specific and the notes should be made to the current names of these cards, as follows:

18. A food stamp credit card under s. _____.

Note: This card is currently called a Wisconsin Quest card.

19. A medical assistance card under s. _____.

Note: This card is currently called a Forward Wisconsin card.

d. In s. Trans 102.15 (4) (a) 23., “if” should replace “provided.”

e. In s. Trans 102.15 (4) (c) 2. c., it appears that “still” can be deleted as unnecessary. Also, in par. (c) 2. (intro.), “all of the following apply” should be inserted before the colon. In sub. (4m), second sentence, “A document” should be substituted for “Documents” and “is” should be substituted for “are.” In sub. (4m) (a), “subs. (3) or (4)” should be “sub. (3) or (4).”

f. In s. Trans 102.15 (5) (a), the comma after “or may cancel a license if” should be deleted. In sub. (5) (a) 4., for clarity, “federal” should be inserted before “social security administration” and “internal revenue service.” Note that these terms should not be capitalized. Also, is it possible to put, in a note to this paragraph, where in Madison the reviews will be held (specific address) or where specific information may be obtained?